
         C OF C 125-174 

Ordinance No. 1217-18 
 
 
Council Member Kelley 
(by departmental request) 
 
 

 

AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE 
To amend Sections 16 and 35 of Ordinance No. 
323-15, passed March 30, 2015, as amended, 
regarding compensation for various 
classifications. 
 

  

 

 WHEREAS, this ordinance constitutes an emergency measure providing for the 

usual daily operation of a municipal department; now, therefore, 

 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CLEVELAND: 

 Section 1. That the following: 

Section 16 of Ordinance No. 323-15, passed March 30, 2015, as amended 
by Ordinance No. 491-15, passed May 4, 2015, Ordinance No. 358-17, passed 
April 10, 2017, and Ordinance No. 320-18, passed March 26, 2018, and 

 
Section 35 of Ordinance No. 323-15, passed March 30, 2015, as amended 

by Ordinance No. 1022-16, passed September 26, 2016, Ordinance No. 189-17, 
passed March 20, 2017, Ordinance No. 644-17, passed June 5, 2017, Ordinance 
No. 952-17, passed September 18, 2017, and Ordinance No. 321-18, passed 
March 26, 2018, 

 
are amended to read as follows: 

 
 Section 16. Teamsters Union, Local No. 507.  That salaries and compensation in the 

following classifications shall be fixed by the appointing authority in accordance with the 

schedule appearing after each classification: 

 

        Minimum Maximum 

1 Airport Maintenance Man $19.09 20.46 

  $20.26 $20.67 

2 Animal Control Officer 17.64 18.91 

  18.73 19.10 

3 Concrete Mixer Driver 23.69 25.39 

  25.13 25.63 

4 Dead Animal Collector 22.21 22.65 

4   5 Ground Maintenance Truck Driver I 24.85 26.63 

  26.37 26.90 

5   6 Ground Maintenance Truck Driver II 19.73 21.14 

  20.93 21.35 

6   7 Hostler 15.66 16.78 

  16.62 16.95 

7   8 Parking Enforcement Officer 15.55 16.67 

  16.50 16.83 

8   9 Section Supervisor (part-time/seasonal) 10.00 17.79 

9   10 Snow Removal Vehicle Operator (part-

time/seasonal) 

17.10 18.74 

  18.15 18.51 

10   11 Street Carry-all Driver 24.85 26.63 

  26.37 26.90 

11   12 Street Maintenance Equipment Leader 25.81 27.66 

  27.39 27.94 



Ordinance No. 1217-18 
 

 
 

  
 

2 

    

12   13 Street Equipment Maintenance Specialist 24.85 26.63 

  26.37 26.90 

13   14 Tanker Truck Driver 24.85 26.63 

  26.37 26.90 

15  Tow Truck Driver 20.03 20.43 

14  16 Traffic Controller 15.55 16.67 

  16.50 16.83 

15  17 Truck Driver 19.99 21.43 

  21.22 21.64 

16  18 Waste Collection Driver 19.71 23.48 

  21.72 23.65 

17  19 Waste Collection Roll Off Driver 23.66 25.37 

  25.11 25.61 

 

 

 Section 35. That the salaries and compensation in the following classifications shall be 

fixed by the appointing authority in accordance with the schedule appearing after each 

classification: 

        Minimum Maximum 

1 Aging Services Administrator $27,325.56 $96,798.67 

2 Air Pollution Control, Engineer IV   20,800.00 69,713.09 

3 Airport Operations Superintendent 53,682.00 114,986.00 

4 Airport Safety Shift Commander 20,800.00 79,225.56 

5 Animal Control Supervisor I 40,000.00 60,000.00 

6 Animal Control Supervisor II 45,000.00 70,000.00 

7 Assistant Administrator 20,800.00 73,868.59 

8 Assistant Aging Services Administrator 20,800.00 68,738.75 

9 Assistant Manager of Marketing 20,800.00 64,468.16 

10 Assistant Security Manager 20,800.00 68,175.93 

11 Central Payroll Supervisor 20,800.00 92,276.53 

12 Chief Building Inspector 20,800.00 75,084.85 

13 Chief Electrical Inspector 20,800.00 75,084.85 

14 Chief Elevator Inspector 20,800.00 75,084.85 

15 Chief Heating Inspector 20,800.00 75,084.85 

16 Chief Rehabilitation Supervisor 20,800.00 79,225.56 

17 Chore Services Coordinator 20,800.00 57,417.83 

18 Contract Supervisor - Division of Purchases and 

Supplies 

20,800.00 69,383.29 

19 Data Processing Supervisor 20,800.00 64,468.16 

20 Deputy Central Payroll Supervisor 20,800.00 69,668.31 

21 Manager of Public Utilities - Building 

Maintenance 

20,800.00 86,124.77 

22 Payroll Specialist 20,800.00 65,000.00 

22  23 Performance Auditor 40,000.00 90,000.00 

23  24 Quality Control Inspector 25,000.00 65,000.00 

24  25 Senior Systems Analyst 20,800.00 87,543.86 

25  26 Shelter Operations Manager 40,000.00 80,000.00 

26  27 Shift Supervisor Operations 20,800.00 64,468.16 

27  28 Superintendent of Distribution 20,800.00 79,972.99 

28  29 Superintendent of Purchase Power 27,325.56 102,352.02 

29  30 Supervising Tax Auditor 20,800.00 67,000.00 

30  31 Supervisor of Civil Service Records 20,800.00 64,468.16 

 

 



Ordinance No. 1217-18 
 

 
 

  
 

3 

 Section 2. That the following existing: 

Section 16 of Ordinance No. 323-15, passed March 30, 2015, as amended 
by Ordinance No. 491-15, passed May 4, 2015, Ordinance No. 358-17, passed 
April 10, 2017, and Ordinance No. 320-18, passed March 26, 2018, and 

 
Section 35 of Ordinance No. 323-15, passed March 30, 2015, as amended 

by Ordinance No. 1022-16, passed September 26, 2016, Ordinance No. 189-17, 
passed March 20, 2017, Ordinance No. 644-17, passed June 5, 2017, Ordinance 
No. 952-17, passed September 18, 2017, and Ordinance No. 321-18, passed 
March 26, 2018, 

 
are repealed. 
 
 Section 3. That this ordinance is declared to be an emergency measure and, 
provided it receives the affirmative vote of two-thirds of all the members elected to 
Council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and approval 
by the Mayor; otherwise it shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest 
period allowed by law. 
 
 
RC:nl 
10-1-18 
 
FOR:  Director West 
 



 

 

Ord. No. 1217-18                 REPORT  
                        after second Reading 

Council Member Kelley (by departmental request) 
 

AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE 
To amend Sections 16 and 35 of Ordinance No. 323-15, passed March 30, 
2015, as amended, regarding compensation for various classifications. 
 

READ FIRST TIME on OCTOBER 1, 2018     REPORTS 
and referred to DIRECTORS of Human Resources, Finance, Law; 
COMMITTEE on Finance 
 

 

 
     CITY CLERK 

 
  READ SECOND TIME 

 

 
     CITY CLERK 

 
  READ THIRD TIME 

                                                              
 
     PRESIDENT 

 
 
                                                                                         
     CITY CLERK 

               
         
         

APPROVED 

 
 
 

       
         
     MAYOR 
       

Recorded Vol.    Page   

Published in the City Record  


